

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 7 MAP 2025

LUTHERAN HOME AT KANE, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

On appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court at No. 303 CD 2023 dated June 4, 2024, affirming the decision of the Department of Human Services, Bureau of Hearings and Appeals at Nos. 090-08-0113, 090-08-0130, 090-08-0134, 090-08-0157, 090-08-0158, 090-08-0159, 090-08-0164, 090-08-0170, 090-08-0174, 090-08-0176, 090-08-0186, 090-08-0187, 090-08-0188, 090-08-0192, 090-08-0193, 090-08-0200 and 090-08-0213 dated March 1, 2023.

Peter St. Tienne Wolff
PA ID No. 208433
Pietragallo Gordon Alfano
Bosick & Raspanti, LLP
One Oxford Centre, 38th Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 263-4352
psw@pietragallo.com

David C. Tryon
Alex M. Certo
Simon Peter Mizner
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org
A.Certo@BuckeyeInstitute.org
Mizner@BuckeyeInstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. There has been a growing trend away from <i>Chevron</i> deference. This Court should join this movement.....	4
A. The U.S. Supreme Court has explicitly abandoned <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	5
B. Several states abandoned <i>Chevron</i> deference before <i>Loper Bright</i>	6
1. Ohio	7
2. Wisconsin.....	10
3. Michigan.....	11
4. Additional state rejections of <i>Chevron</i>	12
III. The Court should abandon <i>Auer</i> deference rather than toy with it as <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> did.....	14
A. <i>Auer</i> deference raises similar constitutional issues as <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	15
B. <i>Auer</i> deference undermines the Commonwealth’s notice and comment provisions.....	17
C. <i>Kisor</i> did not resolve the <i>Auer</i> deference incongruencies	21
D. This Court should bypass <i>Kisor’s</i> half-step and eliminate <i>Auer</i> -type deference.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	22
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)	12
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011)	14
<i>Chesnut v. Shane’s Lessee</i> , 16 Ohio 599 (1847)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 15, 21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	14, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Colonial Nissan, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 1005 (Pa. Commw. 1997)	18
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	15, 16, 19
<i>Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Clearfield Cnty.</i> , 283 A.3d 1275 (Pa. Commw. 2022)	3, 4
<i>Garco Const., Inc. v. Speer</i> , 583 U.S. 1193 (2018)	15, 16
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Kansas Dep’t. of Rev. v. Powell</i> , 232 P.3d 856 (Kan. 2010)	13
<i>King v. Mississippi Military Dep’t.</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	13

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	2, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	4, 5, 6, 24
<i>Lutheran Home at Kane v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 318 A.3d 164 (Pa. Commw. 2024).....	14, 15, 17, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 U.S. 137 (1803)	6
<i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 292 A.3d 921 (Pa. 2023)	4, 18
<i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dept. of Env’tl. Protec.</i> , 193 A.3d 447 (Pa. Commw. 2018).....	18
<i>Myers v. Wisconsin Dep’t. of Nat. Resources</i> , 922 N.W.2d 47 (Wis. 2019)	10
<i>Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co.</i> , 597 S.W.3d 613 (Ark. 2020)	13
<i>N.W. Youth Services, Inc. v. Com., Dept. of Pub. Welfare</i> , 66 A.3d 301 (Pa. 2013)	3, 19
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	6
<i>Nieto v. Clark’s Market, Inc.</i> , 488 P.3d 1140 (Co. 2021)	13
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	5, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999).....	13
<i>Respublica v. McClean</i> , 4 Yeates 399 (Pa. 1807)	3

<i>Scovill v. Cleveland</i> , 1 Ohio St. 126 (1853).....	8
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Bloom</i> , 2024-Ohio-5029, 177 Ohio St.3d 174.....	8
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisc. Dep’t. of Rev.</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	19
<i>Tire Jockey Serv., Inc. v. Com., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 915 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2007).....	14
<i>TWISM Enterprises, L.L.C. v. State Bd. of Registration for Prof’l Engineers & Surveyors</i> , 223 N.E.3d 371 (Ohio 2022).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Boler</i> , 115 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024).....	25
<i>Yanakos v. UPMC</i> , 218 A.3d 1214 (Pa. 2019).....	7
Statutes	
2017 Wis. Act 369.....	10, 11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-910(F).....	13
Tenn. Code § 4-5-326 (2022).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2g).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 257.57(11).....	11

Other Authorities

Daniel Ortner, <i>The End of Deference: How States (and Territories and Tribes) Are Leading a (Sometimes Quiet) Revolution Against Administrative Deference Doctrines</i> (2020)	6, 14
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	19
Joseph S. Foster, <i>The Politics of Ideology: The Pennsylvania Constitutional Convention of 1789-1790</i> , 59 Pa. Hist.: J. Mid-Atlantic Stud. 122 (1992).....	3
Kevin O. Leske, <i>A New Split in the Rock: Reflexive Deference Under Stinson or Cabined Deference Under Kisor?</i> , 74 Admin. L. Rev. 761 (2022)	22
Major League Baseball, <i>Ground Rules</i> , CUBS, https://www.mlb.com/cubs/ballpark/ground-rules (last visited Feb. 27, 2025).....	16
Patrick R. DeWine, <i>Ohio Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 86 Ohio State L.J. (forthcoming 2025)	8
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Agency Deference After Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 18 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 105 (2020)	23
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....	9
Ronald A. Cass, <i>The Umpire Strikes Back: Expanding Judicial Discretion for Review of Administrative Actions</i> , 73 Admin. L. Rev. 553 (2021)	23
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Easton Press ed., 1979).....	9
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Easton Press ed., 1979).....	6
Walker, Christopher J. & Neena Menon, <i>Chevron’s 51 Imperfect Solutions</i> , 5 Wis. L. Rev. 1585 (2024).....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
Fl. Const. art. 5, § 21	14
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1.....	8
Ohio Const. art. III, § 5	8

Ohio Const. art. IV, § 1	8
Pa. Const. art. II, § 1.....	8
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 2	8
Pa. Const. art. V, § 1.....	8
